1.1.56 “DIP Lender Claim” means, individually and collectively, the Senior DIP 
Lender Claim and the Junior DIP Lender Claim pursuant to the DIP Financing 
Documents. 

1.1.57 “DIP Loans” means, individually and collectively, (i) the Senior DIP Loan 
in the aggregate amount of up to five million five hundred thousand dollars ($5,500,000) 
and (ii) the Junior DIP Loan in the amount of at least two million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($2,500,000), to be provided by the DIP Lenders to the Debtors on the terms and 
conditions set forth in the DIP Financing Order, the Senior DIP Promissory Note and the 
Junior DIP Promissory Note.  For the avoidance of doubt, subject to the terms thereof, the

[...]

1.1.56 “DIP Lender Claim” means, individually and collectively, the Senior DIP Lender Claim and the Junior DIP Lender Claim pursuant to the DIP Financing Documents.
	1.1.57 “DIP Loans” means, individually and collectively, (i) the Senior DIP Loan in the aggregate amount of up to five million five hundred thousand dollars ($5,500,000) and (ii) the Junior DIP Loan in the amount of at least two million five hundred t...
	1.1.58 “Disclosure Statement” means the Second Amended Disclosure Statement for the Second Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of Higher Ground Education, Inc., Its Affiliated Debtors, and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, dated October ...